



MINUTES

2/5/2008
Regular Town Board Meeting

Town Hall – Swiss Miss Center 1101 Hwy 69 New Glarus @ 7:00 pm

ATTENDING:
Board Members: Keith Seward, Dean Streiff, Pattie Salter, Chris Narveson, Dennis Nielson, and Nita Duerst
ALSO ATTENDING:
Gary Blazek, Vierbicher and Associates, Lynn Perron
CALL TO ORDER: 
K. Seward/7:00 pm – Swiss Miss Center.  

Proof of Posting:
Proper proof of notice was duly noted.
Discussion/Motion:
K. Seward moved to approve the Regular Town Board minutes of 1/08/08 as amended; C. Narveson 2nd.  Motion Carried.
Discussion/Motion:
D. Streiff moved to approve Special Clerk-Treasurer minutes of 1/08/08 as amended; C. Narveson 2nd.  Motion Carried.
Discussion/Motion:
C. Narveson moved to approve Caucus minutes of 1/08/08; D. Streiff 2nd.  Motion Carried.
Discussion/Motion:
Without objection, K. Seward moved the Patrolman’s report, Vierbicher report and Parks Commission report up on the agenda due to the weather. 

Patrolman’s Report
· Dahlk Road review and discussion – Gene Dahlk was not in attendance but had reported earlier in the week that he had not heard from his engineer and planned to report back at the March meeting. 

· Discussion of winter road plowing staffing - D. Nielson reported that he would like to line up a couple more guys for emergency plow drivers. He noted that a couple guys aren’t currently available during the day. Ron Roesslein is interested in plowing.
· Dennis reported that Yaun Lane is a hazard to plow. Gary from Vierbicher will look into where the Town’s right away ends.


· New Furnace – K. Seward reported that the current furnaces are not currently vented and moisture is collecting on the ceiling into our new insulation. K. Seward noted that Lanz Furnace had quoted $6,371.00 to replace the current furnaces with vented energy efficient furnaces. The Board instructed patrolman to get another quote or two and report back at the March meeting.


· New Truck Specifications – D. Nielson reported that he and Pattie had gotten a few specs but have not had time to pull the information together in bid spec format. He would like to bring the specs to the March meeting.


· Fuel Use Study – Pattie has gotten some preliminary figures from the Blanchardville co-op and talked with Green County a bit about their facility in Monroe. Dennis and Pattie will put something together for the March meeting.


Vierbicher Engineering Consulting Services for Pioneer and Old Madison Roads Report:

Gary Blazek distributed copies of the scope of the Pioneer and Old Madison Road projects. In summary:

· Pioneer Road – Design Services $5,200, Bidding $1,800 and Contract Administration estimated at $3,000.


· Old Madison Road – Topographic Survey and Base Map $10,500, Preliminary Design Services $6,000; Final Design Services $6,500; Bidding $2,200; and Contract Administration estimated at $9,300.

Typically contractors will offer a 1 year warranty after the Town accepts the road. 


· The town will hold an informational public meeting sometime in April or May with personal notice going out to residents along the affected roads 


· C. Narveson moved to approve Vierbicher’s contracts for Old Madison Road. D. Streiff 2nd. Motion carried.

· D. Streiff moved to approve Vierbicher’s contract for Pioneer Road. C. Narveson 2nd.  Motion carried.

Parks Commission Report 

Discussion/Motion:
R. Mahoney presented the board with an application for an Environmental Education Grant. The Parks Commission is seeking $734 to host seminars relating to land trust issues.

C. Narveson moved to approve the WEEB grant application. D. Streiff 2nd.  Motion carried.


Discussion/Motion:
Finance Committee Report – 

· Approval and Payment of Bills: January checks 14246-14258 C. Narveson moved to approve, D. Streiff 2nd.  All checks are in sequence. Check #14254 is a voided payroll check. Motion carried.

· February checks 14259–14294 D. Streiff moved to approve the payments, C. Narveson 2nd.  Motion carried.  All sequential with 6 voided checks #14275-14280) due to a printer malfunction.


· Actual to Budget – Will be run for March.
· Adjustments to the 2007 Budget – Finance Committee recommends that these adjustments be done after the audit – Will present recommendations at the March meeting.

· Resolution establishing the sinking fund – K. Seward read the resolution to move the balance of the parks budget in the amount of $1,728. C. Narveson moved to approve the budget resolution. D. Streiff 2nd. Motion carried.
Discussion/Clerk’s Report:


· Review and Payment of Driveway refunds 
$500 - Larry George – W5268 Windmill Ridge Road – C. Narveson moved to approve the refund, D. Streiff 2nd. Motion carried.

D. Streiff moved to refund the balance of their $500 deposit less road repair charges to Christy Baker – Windmill Ridge Road C. Narveson 2nd. Motion carried.
Correspondence -  

· Clerk submitted NG EMS’ revised contract for approval. The revised budget is $16.68 per person or $20,916.72. We paid them $21.00 per person or $26,334. We should be getting a refund in the amount of $5,417.28. Other communities have not committed to signing the contract. C. Narveson moved to accept the contract as submitted. D. Streiff 2nd. Motion carried.


· Audit with Johnson Block is scheduled for February 27, 2008.


· Tom Schmock from the Alfa-Romeo Car group stopped by and dropped off a copy of their street use permit from the Village. They will again be holding the Hill Climb event, May 3, 2008 from 9 am – 1:30 pm. 

Mr. Schmock will get us copies of their insurance and fully executed street permit closer to the date of the event. He is aware that he cannot legally block off a road and must notify residents along the route of the event prior to the event date.


· We received a letter from Thomas Boelter regarding property tax concerns. The Clerk referred the letter to Town Appraiser, Craig Galhouse. Clerk submitted copies of the letter as well as Mr. Galhouse’s response.


· New Glarus Vision is looking for nominations for the New Glarus Community Asset and Student Achievement Award nominations. Forms were handed out if interested in nominating someone, complete the form and return it to the Bank of New Glarus. You can also submit entries online at: www.newglarus.org/giftofcommunity.


· P. Salter requested authorization to attend the Feb. 28th District IV meeting in DeForest. The meeting will cover practical and effective alcohol license regulation. The cost is $15.  No objection.

Chairman’s Report

· K. Seward would like to provide B. Elkins a letter of recommendation to renew his appointment on MATC’s Board. Without objection.

· Without objection K. Seward will send the Village of New Glarus a letter reminding the Village of unresolved issues along Durst Road. 


· Letters attached.

· Ordinance Review – Without objection subcommittees will be done through the planning commission:


1. Tavern Control – C. Narveson volunteered to serve on this subcommittee. Others will be selected after 2 new board members are elected.
2. Public Nuisance

· Bereavement Policy and Holiday Pay Clarification – D. Streiff recommended that in addition to holiday pay we should add an emergency call-in pay. 

Without objection we will review the wording and bring back to the March meeting.

· Set Date for New Glarus Brewery Tour – February 28th or 29th. K. Seward will try to set it up.

· K. Seward explained that he will be meeting on February 7 – with the Nic Owen, and Erwin Zweifel from the Village along with George Hall to discuss Boundary issues, potential joint projects, parks district, library district, etc.

Planning Commission Report

· Roesslein Update – Nothing new to report.


· A draft of the WES Ordinance was given to the board to review.


Impact Fees Committee Report

· Nothing new to report.

Volunteer Recognition Committee Report

· Advertising - K. Seward volunteered to write a press release.
· Food - N. Duerst is in charge of food
· K. Seward will bring Cheese, venison sausage and crackers
· C. Narveson will bring a dessert
· P. Salter will bring soda and juice to make punch
· Nominations
· Pattie will collect nominations from the board members.
· Gifts
Pattie distributed a couple sample key chains and pictures of pens. During the discussion, it was decided that the pens would be a better value. Gopromos.com has a nice weight pen that we can have imprinted in gold. The pens will say “Thank you for your dedicated service. The Town of New Glarus”.  
· Without objection we’ll order 100 pens for $1.79 each a $9.95 setup fee.
PDR/TDR Committee Report

· K. Seward presented the board with an e-mail from G. Albright. K. Seward explained that due to a variety of issues, the committee felt they could be disbanded. 
Issues included:

· Depressed Real Estate Market

· Recent adoption of the ETZ Ordinance and Map

· The development and implementation of the Town Land Division Ordinance over the past decade

· Competing demands on the local property tax payers
D. Streiff moved to disband the committee, C. Narveson 2nd. Motion carried.
Public Comments:

· Lynn Perron reported that she and other residents have formed an association to save the tennis courts. Their goal is to resurface the courts and have them ready to play on them this summer. She attended the Village Board meeting tonight, but nothing was discussed. 

· D. Streiff noted that K. Tschudy asked him what our plans were for the Old Town Hall. Add to the agenda for March.

9:00 D. Streiff moved to recess into closed session pursuant to WI Stat §19.85(1)(c) to consider employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any public employee. C. Narveson. Motion Carried.

Discussion/Motion:
Returned to open session at 9:20.
· D. Streiff moved to adjust P. Salter’s wage 2.9% from $14.82/hr. to $15.25/hr. per K. Seward’s employee review recommendation. Adjustment should be retroactive to anniversary date of 1/1/2008. C. Narveson 2nd. Motion Carried.

· C. Narveson moved to adjust D. Nielson’s wage 2.5% from $13.40/hr. to $13.74/hr. per employee review recommendation. In addition, D. Nielson’s hourly wage should be increased by $.50/hr. to bring his hourly rate in line with comparable positions in the area. His new hourly rate should be set at $14.24 effective retroactively to his anniversary date of 1/31/2008. D. Streiff 2nd. Motion Carried.

Next meeting is set for March 4, 2008
9:30 - Motion to Adjourn K. Seward, D. Streiff 2nd.  Motion carried.

PAGE  
5

